



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CIGNA CORPORATION, ) No. 364, 2020  
 )  
Appellant, ) CASE BELOW:  
 ) COURT OF CHANCERY  
v. ) OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
 ) CONSOLIDATED  
ANTHEM, INC. and ANTHEM ) C.A. No. 2017-0114-JTL  
MERGER SUB CORP., )  
 ) **PUBLIC VERSION**  
Appellees. ) **Filed January 29, 2021**

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)  
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)  
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)  
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)  
Thomas P. Will (#6086)  
Daniel T. Menken (#6309)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

WHITE & CASE LLP  
Glenn M. Kurtz  
Claudine Columbres  
Jesse L. Green  
Camille M. Shepherd  
Elizabeth C. Stainton  
Iris B. Greenquist  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 819-8200

*Attorneys for Appellees Anthem, Inc. and Anthem  
Merger Sub Corp.*

January 14, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    The Merger .....	7
B.    Cigna Derails The Merger.....	7
C.    The Merger Does Not Obtain Regulatory Approval.....	9
D.    The Trial Court Enjoins Cigna From Terminating The Agreement; Anthem Terminates .....	9
E.    The Court Finds That Cigna “Egregiously” And “Willfully” Breached The Agreement .....	10
F.    The Court Finds That Anthem Validly Terminated The Agreement .....	11
G.    The Court Finds That Cigna Is Not Entitled To The RTF.....	13
1.    The RTF Provision.....	13
2.    The Court Finds That The RTF Is Not Due.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
CIGNA WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE REVERSE TERMINATION FEE.....	15
A.    Question Presented.....	15
B.    Scope of Review.....	15
C.    Merits of Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Cigna Is Not Owed An RTF Under The Agreement .....	15
2. Cigna’s Arguments To Avoid The Unambiguous Terms Of The Agreement Are Meritless .....	16
a. Cigna Had No Default Right To The RTF .....	16
b. The Agreement Does Not Provide For A Second Termination And Then An RTF .....	18
(i) The Parties Did Not Provide For An RTF If Anthem Terminated Under Section 7.1(i) .....	18
(ii) Cigna’s After-The-Fact Termination Theory Contradicts The Agreement .....	20
(iii) The Court Did Not Hold That Section 7.3(e) Was Terminated .....	23
c. The Agreement Does Not Provide For Simultaneous Terminations .....	24
d. Cigna’s Position That An RTF Is Owed In The Event Of A Later Or Simultaneous Termination Is Incorrect .....	26
e. Cigna Cannot Avoid The Contract Terms By Arguing That The Agreement Allows A Race To Termination .....	27
f. Cigna Did Not Win The Race To Terminate The Agreement .....	29
(i) Cigna’s February 14 Notice Was Premature, Ineffective, And Enjoined .....	29
(ii) Cigna’s May 12 Notice Was Ineffective .....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
g. No RTF Would Be Due Even If Cigna Terminated Under Section 7.1(b).....	36
(i) Cigna Failed To Satisfy The RTF Conditions .....	37
(ii) Cigna’s Position Deletes The RTF Conditions It Did Not Satisfy.....	39
h. The Proviso Is Irrelevant .....	40
(i) The Proviso Is Inapplicable.....	41
(ii) The RTF Conditions Do Not Render The Proviso Meaningless .....	42
i. Cigna’s Position Creates A Contractual Conflict .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	20
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018) .....	27
<i>Almond v. Glenhill Advisors, LLC</i> , 224 A.3d 200 (Del. 2019) .....	33
<i>Angiodynamics, Inc. v. Biolitec AG</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	33
<i>Aspen Advisors LLC v. United Artists Theatre Co.</i> , 843 A.2d 697 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	42
<i>Balin v. Amerimar Realty Co.</i> , 1996 WL 684377 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1996) .....	28
<i>Capaldi v. Richards</i> , 2006 WL 3742603 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8 2006) .....	34
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	43
<i>Coughlan v. NXP B.V.</i> , 2011 WL 5299491 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2011) .....	44
<i>De Jesus Rosa v. AG United States</i> , 950 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Trust Co.</i> , 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1996) .....	21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Bayer CropScience L.P.</i> , 958 A.2d 245 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Falcon Steel Co. v. Weber Eng'g Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 281 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	45
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1998 WL 842316 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1998) .....	41
<i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012).....	20, 44
<i>IBEW Local Union No. 654 Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Indus. Valley Controls, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4138565 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2010) .....	26
<i>IBEW v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 2018 WL 487831 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2018).....	22
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 1517127 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2004).....	34
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Abbott Labs</i> , 863 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Leonard v. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc. (In re SRC Holding Corp.)</i> , 545 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	43
<i>Martin Marietta Mat'ls, Inc. v. Vulcan Mat'ls Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012).....	21
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....	40
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010).....	42
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Crescenzo</i> , 1985 WL 21130 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1985).....	40
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Optical Air Data Sys., LLC v. L-3 Commc'ns, Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 328429 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019) .....	42
<i>Ortega-Gamboa v. Holder</i> , 388 Fed. App'x 580 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Steinbeck</i> , 537 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22 2011).....	43
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs., Inc. v. T&amp;H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013) .....	46
<i>Ret. Fund v. New Residential Inv. Corp.</i> , 186 A.3d 798 (Del. 2018) .....	33
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) .....	15
<i>Statoil USA Onshore Props. Inc. v. Pine Resources, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 889229 (S.D. W.Va. Feb. 14, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Carona</i> , 630 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>Urdan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7223313 (Del. Dec. 8, 2020) .....	42
<i>Vintage Rodeo Parent, LLC v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1223026 (Del. Ch. Mar. 14, 2019) .....	27
<i>Waterbury Twin, LLC v. Renal Treatment Ctrs.-Ne., Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 626 (Conn. 2009) .....	30
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 1791995 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2018).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Page(s)

*Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer LP*,  
2020 WL 3581095 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020) .....27

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Termination*, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....20
